GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3390
ANSWERED ON:12.02.2014

RECOGNITION TO COURSES
Jaiswal Shri Gorakh Prasad ;Singh Shri Ratan

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) has mandate to grant/withdraw recognition to schools in introducing their own courses;

(b) if so, the provisions made in this regard; and

(c) the State-wise details of the schools whose recognition has been withdrawn by CBSE in respect of introducing their own courses during the last three years?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. SHASHI THAROOR)

(a)&(b): No Madam. The Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) does not grant/withdraw recogpnition to schools introducing their own courses. The CBSE only grants affiliation to schools for issue of the certificate at the end of class X and Xll as per the curriculum prescribed.

(c): Does not arise.
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